© 00 N oo g A~ w DN P

e e e
w N Lk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WASHI NGTON STATE EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTIMENT

PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing

N N N N N

PUBLI C COMVENTS HEARI NG

Tuesday, Novenber 12, 2019
9:05 a.m - 10:03 a.m

322 North Spokane Falls Court
Spokane, Washi ngton

[CERTIFIED CDPY]

REPORTED BY:
ELI ZABETH RACE, CCR




PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

[EEN

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTMENT:

M5. BRI TTANY MCVI CAR

M5. APRI L AMUNDSON

WASHI NGTON STATE EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTNMENT
Paid Fam |y and Medical Leave Division

640 Whodl and Square Loop SE

Lacey, Washi ngton 98503

(360)941-1412

7 Bncvi car @sd. wa. gov

AAmundson@sd. wa. gov

o 0o B~ W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

1 M5. MCVI CAR.  Pursuant to the authority
2 given under Washington State Law RCW50. A 05. 060, Chapter
3 42.30 RCWof the QOpen Public Meetings Act and Chapter 34.05
4 of the Admnistrative Procedures Act, this hearing is
5 hereby convened.
6 For the record, this hearing is beginning at
7 9:05 a.m on Novenber 12, 2019, at the Doubl eTree by
8 H I ton Spokane City Center at 322 North Spokane Falls
9 Court in Spokane, Washington. This hearing is
10 convened to consider testinony concerning Phase 6 of
11 the Paid Fam |y and Medical Leave rul emaking. Rules
12 in this phase are related to appeals, typical work
13 week hours, intermttent |eave, inplementing
14 | egi sl ative changes and other topics related to
15 establishing the program Notice of the hearing was
16 filed with the Washington State Register on
17 Septenber 5th, 2019, as nunber WER 19-19-005. It was
18 sent to the interested parties and it was posted
19 online.
20 My name is Brittany McVicar and |'ma policy
21 anal yst for the Paid Fam |y and Medical Leave Division
22 of the Washington State Enpl oyment Security
23 Department. | represent Conmm ssioner Suzi LeVine as
24 the hearing officer presiding at this public
25 rul emaking hearing. There is staff fromthe Paid
E Page 3

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 Famly and Medical Leave Policy teamattending this

2 hearing. Please introduce yourself.

3 M5. AMUNDSON:  Thank you for being here

4 today. M name is April Amundson. |'mthe Policy and

5 Rules Manager for Paid Fam |y and Medical Leave.

6 M5. MCVI CAR Pl ease be advised that this

7 hearing is being transcribed by a court reporter and

8 the transcript will become part of the official

9 rulemaking file. To facility this transcription,

10 please state and then spell your name each tine before
11  you provide testinony. Please also note that this

12  hearing is convened to consider coments on proposed
13 rules. Because of the formal nature of this hearing
14 we are unlikely to answer any questions that you may
15 ask. If you do pose a question, I wll ask you to

16 rephrase your question as a conmment. Questions can be
17 sent to our online portal, which is nmanaged by the

18 policy team It can be found by typing

19 bit.ly/comentforum and that's all one word, into

20  your browser w ndow.

21 A conci se, explanatory statenent of the

22 agency's reasons for adoption of the rule, including a
23 summary and response to all the comments we receive

24  after the publication of the proposed rules, will be
25 placed in the permanent rulenmaking file and will be
E Page 4

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 posted online. This document will be sent to al
2 interested parties who have signed up to receive Paid
3 Famly and Medical Leave e-nuils.
4 W will begin with April Anmundson who wil|
5 provide a brief explanation about our proposal.
6 MS. AMUNDSON. Thank you, Brittany.
7 The Paid Fam |y and Medical Leave Act was
8 passed by the Washington State Legislature in 2017.
9 January 1, 2019, enployers started assessing prem uns
10  on enpl oyee wages. Application for benefits wll
11 begin to be accepted in January of 2020. W have
12 split the rulemaking into phases to align with this
13 aggressive, but achievable, schedule. And this fornal
14  public hearing covers the topics of appeals, typical
15 work week hours, intermttent |eave, the
16 inplenmentation of changes related to the 2019
17 legislative session as well as other rules that
18 Brittany has stated a nonent ago. Morre specifically,
19 these rules address how sel f-enpl oyed individuals
20 interact with the program prem um overpaynments, how
21 typical work week hours are determ ned for benefits,
22  enpl oyee notice requirenment waivers, child support
23 deductions, the weekly benefit cal culation and
24  proration of benefits, provide clarity around the
25 voluntary plans, small business assistance grants, as
E Page 5

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 well as other topics.

2 In addition, these draft rules contain

3 several new and updated definitions that wll pertain

4 to all Paid Famly and Medical Leave rules. |

5 encourage you all to read the text of the rules for a

6 nore robust understanding, and these draft rules are

7 intended to interpret and clarify the Title 58 of the

8 Revised Code of Washington.

9 W really do appreciate your interest and
10 attendance to these neetings and we appreciate your
11  participation in our rulemaking efforts to inplenent
12 this inmportant program W |ook forward to hearing
13  your comments. Thank you very nuch.

14 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you, April. W will now
15 hear testimony fromthose in attendance. To avoid

16 talking over each other, we will first take testinony
17 fromthose in the room W wll| then open the phone
18 for coment once there is no nore comment fromthose
19 in the room Again, when you testify, please speak

20 into the mcrophone, state and spell your nane and

21 state who you represent if you are here in a

22 representative capacity.

23 We are now ready to accept public comment

24 fromthis in the room |[|s there anyone wishing to

25 provide comment ?

E Page 6

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 My nane is Angel a Hayes, spelled

2 ANGEL-A HAY-ES | amSenior Legal Counse

3 wth Associated Industries here in Spokane,

4  \Washi ngt on.

5 | did cone prepared with questions, but in

6 the spirit of jeopardy, I'll rephrase it as a comment

7 instead of a question, | guess, or reverse jeopardy

8 here.

9 One of the issues that | have been working
10 with enployers in our nenbership organi zation to work
11  through or to understand better and has becone a real
12 concern for enployers, particularly with what was an
13 addition to the statute that didn't exist initially
14 regarding the provision of health insurance benefits
15 for enployees that are on Washington State Paid Leave
16 Benefits that did not exist in the original version of
17 the statute and it was not part of the WAshi ngton
18 Fam |y Medical Leave Act as it currently exists. So
19 there was always an incentive for enpl oyees who were
20 otherwse qualified FM.A under federal law to be, |
21 guess, applying for and utilizing FM.A benefits
22 concurrent with whatever state benefit they m ght be
23  receiving.

24 Now with the addition of and the requirenent
25 that the enployer continue to provide health insurance
E Page 7

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 benefits for enployees who will be receiving Paid
2 Famly Leave benefits through the state program
3 enployers are very concerned about enpl oyees now
4  running FMLA and Washington State paid | eave benefits
5 in an end-to-end fashion as opposed to concurrently
6 because there is no incentive for themto be utilizing
7 both benefits at the same tine. Even though the
8 federal governnent and the Departnent of Justice
9 issued a letter opinion sone nonths ago which stated
10  enployers who are FMLA enpl oyers, and if you have an
11  enpl oyee who as an FMLA qualifying event, there is no
12 option but to start and to run FMLA with that
13 enployee, otherwise qualified for. The enpl oyee
14  doesn't have any option saying, yes, | want FLMA or
15 don't. Nor does the enployer have an option of saying
16 you don't have to use it if you don't want to, you can
17  Dbecause you're qualified for it. The Department of
18 Justice issued a letter stating that enployers were
19 required to utilize FMLA. Except, unfortunately, in
20 the 9th G rcuit where our Washi ngton enpl oyers sit,
21 thereis a difference of opinion with respect to that
22 and it has been found to be actually an FM.A
23 interference claimfor an enployer to require an
24  enployee to utilize FMLA even though they haven't had
25 a qualifying event and if the enpl oyee doesn't want
m Page 8

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

to. So, what we are really facing here in the state
of Washi ngton now for enployers is the real potential
for enployers to have enpl oyees that are out of the
wor kpl ace for 24 weeks as opposed to, you know, the

I ntended 12 to 14 to 16 to 18, dependi ng on what

what ever their condition is because there is no

I ncentive for an enpl oyee to use one or the other or

use these benefits concurrently FMLA. Because FM.A

© 0 N oo o A W N BB

doesn't provide any additional protection that the

10 state benefit now don't provide. And nmy understanding
11 fromthe state is that they are not going to be

12 consi dering whet her sonebody has al ready been out on
13 FM.A prior to comng to the State to apply for paid

14 | eave benefits so the enployee very well has been out
15 on FM.LA protected | eave for 12 weeks, they decide they
16 aren't ready to conme back or they can't cone back or
17 whatever the issue is and now they are just sinply

18 going to go to the State and apply for another 12 to
19 14 to 16 weeks of benefits, depending on what their

20 condition is and receive paid | eave benefits and the
21  enmployer will have to continue to provide job

22 protection and health insurance benefits for that

23 enployee. And that is going to be a real, real burden

24  for even enployers who have 50 enpl oyees. That's an

25 issue for enployers and | think it's an unfortunate,
(] Page 9
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1  probably unintended, possibly, side effect of the
2 wording and the regulations as they now exist with the
3 addition now of paid | eave benefits.
4 The other issues that | see is, is there --
5 and this is not a coment, but it is a question that
6 wll remain -- I"mnot expecting an answer to this,
7 but I"'mthrowng this out there, about how enpl oyers
8 wIll go about collecting any portion of enployee's
9 premumthat mght be due and owing with respect to
10 those health insurance benefits. The FM.A regul ati ons
11 do address specifically what an enployer's options are
12 with respect to an enployee who has failed to pay
13 their portion of the health insurance prem um and
14 outlined the notification procedure for enployers to
15 notify an enployee that their benefits are at risk
16  because they haven't paid their portion of the
17 premum O course if the enployee is sinultaneously
18 utilizing a paid | eave benefit provided to themby the
19 enployer, for exanple, paid PTO or vacation or
20 sonething, the enpl oyer does have an inconme stream
21  fromwhich they can deduct that premum Under the
22 Paid Leave Benefit Programin the state of WAshi ngton,
23 if an enployee is not opting to take suppl enent al
24 Dbenefits so where the enployer is offering to allow
25 the enployee to make up that wage gap by utilizing
iii Page 10

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 their sick |leave or whatever, the enployer does not
2 have an option to tap into the incone streamthat the
3 enmployee is receiving fromthe State in order to cover
4 a premumbenefit paynent that the enployer m ght be
5 due and owing. So, | think it would be helpful to
6 have sonething addressed possibly in the rules about
7 what the enployer's options are, nuch |ike the FM.A
8 regulations outlined, what the enployer's options are.
9 If an enployee is out on State-paid | eave and has
10 failed to pay their portion of the prem um how the
11  enployer can go about either collecting that or
12 addressing it or termnating the enployee's benefits
13 if they fail to make a paynent. Thank you very nuch.
14 M5. MCVICAR  And thank you. And | want to
15 nake sure | captured your comments so |'mjust going
16 to paraphrase just to make sure.
17 So, your concern dealt with the concurrency
18 issues of FMLA in our law as well as the continuation
19 of not just job protection, but also the health
20 benefits. So, you know, |ooking for guidance or naybe
21 some nore clarity for addressing those concerns.
22 And then, in addition, also for when those
23 enployees are out on | eave what are the options or
24  what's the guidance for enployers when those
25 healthcare premuns that the enployee is responsible
i!i Page 11

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 for and they are not paying, what are the options that

2 the enployers have for that? Did | capture that

3 right?

4 MS. HAYES: Yes.

5 M5. MCVICAR |s there anyone else in the

6 roomw shing to provide comment on our Phase 6 Rul es

7  today?

8 MS. BAILEY: M nane is Stephanie Bail ey.

9 I'ma Human Resources Director for the Upper Col unbia
10 Conference. M concernis wth the rules in regards
11 to look backs for starting in 2020. Wth an enpl oyee
12 that has already exhausted state and federal |eave as
13 it is now going into January 2020, they'|ll have access
14  to, under my understanding, another 12 weeks. And if
15 they've already gone on a pregnancy |eave or sonething
16 like that, they may have al ready taken 12-plus weeks
17 as it is in Washington State and then they may be
18 eligible for another 12 weeks. So, that's a concern
19 for me that you could have sonebody out for 24-plus
20 weeks. Especially if this is an educational role, the
21 concern for the students and the consistency of the
22  program
23 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you for your comments.
24 Just to make sure |'ve captured it correctly, your
25 concerns were about again that potentially using other
E!E Page 12

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 progranms, federal and state. And then as of January 1
2 they are equal to, you know, look into our program and
3 depending on their qualifying period and, you know,
4  these serious health conditions and what have you,
5 their typical work weeks will be established and that
6 could be in addition to any other |eave. So, again,
7 just nore of that continuation of |eave; is that
8 accurate?
9 MS. BAILEY: Correct.
10 M5. MCVICAR |Is there anyone else in the
11 roomw shing to provide comments on our Phase 6 Rul es?
12  Seeing no nmore comments in the room we will turn it
13 to those on the phone. Thank you again for joining
14 us. |s there anyone on the phone w shing to provide
15 comments on our Phase 6 rul enaki ng?
16 This is Daris Freeman. M comments revolve
17 around primarily the voluntary plan --
18 M5. MCVICAR Daris, I"'mso sorry. Can
19 get you to spell your nane?
20 MS. FREEMAN. There is still a |ot of
21  unknowns regardi ng how enpl oyers or their carriers
22 Wl access enployee eligibility data, as well as any
23 time already taken under the state plan. |In addition,
24  there has been no clarification or guidance provided
25 as to what, how, or where enployers will be reporting
iii Page 13

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 the approved voluntary planned tinme that's been paid.
2 It just says that they nust report weekly benefit and
3 leave duration information. But there has been no
4  guidance as to how often or how that will be
5 transmtted as well.
6 M5. MCVICAR:.  Daris, thank you so nuch.
7 Could | get you to spell your name for our
8 transcriber, please?
9 MS. FREEMAN. Sure. First nane is Daris,
10 DDA-R1-S, last nane is Freeman, F-R-E-E-M A-N.
11 M5. MCVI CAR Thank you so nuch. And,
12 again, just to make sure | captured your comments,
13  your concerns are around the voluntary plans for
14  enpl oyers and how t hose enpl oyers are going to access
15 what the State would be providing so that they can
16 make sure that they are in conpliance with the |aw.
17 And in addition to that, when voluntary plans start
18 providing those benefits, you' re | ooking for maybe
19 sone guidance for those enployers on how that process
20 wll look; is that accurate?
21 MS. FREEMAN:  Correct.
22 MS. MCVI CAR  Thank you so nuch.
23 MS. FREEMAN. Sure. Sorry, I'Il just keep
24  going and then sonebody else can junp in. | think
25 there is still a need for clarification on how the
i!i Page 14

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 waiting period interacts with the maximumentitlenent.
2 There has been sone conflicting guidance issues on
3 that. Basics does have the proposed right on maxi mum
4  anount of paid benefits, but whether -- again, it's
5 still unclear how that interacts with the waiting
6 period based on the guidance received to-date. So |
7 would recommend some clarity there.
8 MS. MCVI CAR.  Absolutely. So, again, just
9 toreiterate, looking for clarification on the
10  enpl oyees who need to serve a waiting week and how
11 that interacts with the maxi mum anount of the, you
12 know, the newrule that is used times their typica
13 work week to find that maxi mum
14 M5. FREEMAN: Yes. How those interact.
15 MS. MCVICAR  How those interact. Ckay.
16 MS. FREEMAN. Because that goes back to
17 voluntary plans. Wth enployer's with voluntary
18 plans, they need to understand how nmuch is a 12-week
19 benefit. Is it 12 weeks of pay plus an unpaid waiting
20 period or is it 12 weeks of |eave?
21 And then lastly, | would just like to
22 confirmwhat was stated in the roomearlier regarding
23 the whole benefit continuation issue. | think, again,
24  that came under the privacy rules or sone other place
25 that there was a continuation of benefits. | think
ﬁ Page 15

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 they expressed the issues very well, but | do think
2 the proposed right contradicts the statutes. Those
3 definitely would ask that that be | ooked at and woul d
4  confirmwhoever that was in the roomit should be
5 specific to what FLMA is requiring benefits and is
6 consistent with the unpaid |aw that has al ways exi sted
7 in Washington as well as undue costs to enpl oyers.
8 MS. MCVI CAR.  Thank you for that conment.
9 Again, just reiterating, the benefit continuation
10 clarification of how PFM. w || interact wth other
11  progranms, state and federal.
12 MS. FREEMAN. \Well, specifically, what the
13 requirenments are going to be for continuation of
14  health benefits and the interaction with the federal
15  because that's where | think we have some -- the
16 statue appeared clear and now there is a proposed
17 witing that seens to contradict that.
18 MS. MCVI CAR.  Thank you for that
19 clarification.
20 | s there anyone el se on the phone wi shing to
21  provide comrent on our Phase 6 rul emaking?
22 M5. WLSON: This is Maggie WIlson with
23 LOVA, spelled L-OV-A
24 We woul d I'ike to make a coment on WAC
25 92-610- 050, How are typical workweek hours determ ned.
iii Page 16

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 W just wanted to comment that the WAC does not
2 clarify the voluntary plans options for alternative
3 calculations of typical workweek. W were told by
4  custoner care center that voluntary plans does not
5 have to be 40 hours for salaried individuals and that
6 we can use the actual hours worked. So, for exanple,
7 if an individual works 37.5 hours you coul d use that
8 in place of 40 hours.
9 MS. MCVICAR  (Ckay. So, regarding 610-050
10 you are looking for clarification on the rules the
11 voluntary plans have of establishing what is
12 considered full tinme and then how this WAC woul d
13 either conflict or what it would require of those
14  voluntary plans; is that correct?
15 MS. WLSON: Correct.
16 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you for your conment.
17 Gt hers on the phone w shing to make conment
18 on our Phase 6 rul emaki ng?
19 MR. DULGERIAN: This is Tony Dulgerian, with
20 MetLife. Dulgerian, spelled D, as in David,
21 U L-GERI-AN as in Nancy. And ny comment involves
22  WAC 192-500-120. And | was | ooking for some gui dance
23 as to whether enployers with voluntary plans can deny
24  fraudulent clains. And, if so, what is the standard
25 for a fraudulent claimin the voluntary plan context
i!i Page 17

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 and whether enployees have the right to appeal such
2 determnations?
3 M5. MCVICAR Could | get you to restate
4 that? | want to make sure I'mfollowing the right
5 proposed rule. You said WAC 192-500-1207?
6 MR. DULGERI AN. Yes. That was the provision
7 regarding enployee fraud.
8 MS. MCVICAR Ckay. Wuld you mnd
9 restating your conmment, please?
10 MR. DULGERIAN. Sure. So, in the voluntary
11 plan context, if an enployer with a voluntary plan
12 denied a fraudulent claimby the enployee for
13  benefits. And so --
14 MCVI CAR So - -
15 MS. DULGERI AN: So, what standards apply and
16  when their enployees can appeal such determ nations
17  and how.
18 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you again for restating
19 that. So, you were |ooking for when -- you know, what
20 rules do voluntary plans need to understand is
21 applicable to their voluntary plan and then how does
22 that person | ook for guidance specifically onto
23  enpl oyer fraud?
24 MR, DULGERI AN:  Yes.
25 MS. MCVI CAR  Thank you so mnuch.
EEE Page 18

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 MR. DULGERIAN. | have a few nore comments.
2 Should I --
3 M5. MCVICAR  (Onh, yes, of course.
4 MR. DULGERIAN. Let's see here. This
5 commrent about WAC 192-510-030.
6 MS. MCVI CAR  (kay.
7 MR. DULGERI AN: \When det erm ni ng whet her
8 enployees work enough hours to be eligible for
9 Dbenefits. WII the ESD be considering paid tinme off
10 or any unpaid | eaves of absence as far as the hours
11  worked? | need sone gui dance on that.
12 M5. MCVICAR And | want to nmake sure |'m
13 tracking this to the right rule. You said 510-030,
14  which is the proposed rule on how the departnent wll
15 determ ne wages and hours for self-enployed persons
16 electing coverage?
17 MR DULGERIAN. | think | stated the wong
18 rule. M apol ogies.
19 MS. MCVI CAR  Yeah, | just want to nmake sure
20 I'mtracking.
21 MR, DULGERIAN: Let ne find the right one.
22 One nmonment. | can't pull it out right now, but can
23 just submt that as a general coment?
24 M5. MCVICAR  Absolutely. So, | want to
25 make sure. You are speaking to when PTO or other paid
EEE Page 19

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 time off counts towards wages; was that accurate?

2 MR. DULGERI AN:  Counts towards hours worked.

3 MS. MCVICAR  Counts for hours worked.

4  Ckay

5 MR. DULGERIAN. O hours of enploynent.

6 MS. FREEMAN. |s that for purposes of the

7 reinstatement job restoration provision?

8 MR DULGERIAN. It's for the purposes of the

9 eligibility determ nations.

10 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you. For the person who
11 just offered a clarification, could | get you to state
12 and spell your nanme, please?

13 MS. FREEMAN. This is Daris Freenan.

14 think that's another -- while we're on that topic, it
15 may be a different standard for the job restoration

16 rights of the 1250 fromthe original Wshington unpaid
17 FM that it may be for eligibility. So, clarification
18 on those two things, specifically, would be extrenely
19  hel pful.

20 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you, Daris. So, again
21 | just want to make sure | captured the comment. So
22 we are |looking for a clarification fromthe departnent
23 specifically on hours reported. And then also kind of
24 tied to that, what hours then would go towards that

25 1250 count for qualifying for job restoration.
EEE Page 20

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 MS. FREEMAN. At |east fromny part.
2 MS. MCVICAR  Any further comrents from
3 either of you before I invite others?
4 MR, DULGERI AN:  Not right now. Thank you.
5 MS. MCVICAR Al right. |Is there anyone
6 else on the phone wishing to provide coment on Phase
7 6 rul emaki ng?
8 MS. MUJELLER  This is Renee Mieller fromthe
9 City of Bellingham
10 M5. MCVICAR  Yes, Renee. Could | ask you
11  to possibly speak a little louder? It's alittle
12 difficult to hear you.
13 MS. MJELLER  This is Renee Mieller fromthe
14 Gty of Bellingham M nane is spelled RE-NE-E
15 last name is MUE-L-L-EER I'min Human Resources at
16 the City of Bellingham Can you hear nme okay?
17 M5. MCVICAR  Yes, | can. Thank you so
18  nuch.
19 M5. MJELLER  Ckay. | have sonme comments or
20 considerations around the | anguage personal
21  supplenmental benefits, which is WAC 192-500-180. So
22 sone of ny comments are about considerations with the
23 health supplenental benefits are included and they are
24 are a mandatory subject of bargaining for anyone who
25 has coll ective bargaining agreenents. And although an
E!E Page 21

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 enployer is not offering supplenental benefits due to
2 the default, and | understand that, many enpl oyers are
3 not sinmply choosing to not offer those suppl enmental
4  benefits without bargaining which effects all those
5 labor groups.
6 Also, if the supplemental benefits aren't
7 allowed by the statute, the city would have to, as
8 nost enployers |I'massum ng, would have to set up
9 multiple supplenmental |eave codes for each, at |east
10 for us, for each of our bargaining groups. Wich
11 would really constitute a trenmendous additi onal
12 admnistrative reporting.
13 The other thing that seens to be a big
14  burden for us would be the timng of the eligibility
15 and benefit paynent anounts. It would make it
16 difficult for us as enployers to coordi nate how nmuch
17  suppl enental |eave to quote/unquote "top up" so that
18 there really is no loss of incone, you know, for the
19 enployee, which |I'm assum ng because of the lag in
20 time would result in a lot of (inaudible) on our end
21 as an enployer. Wat we would Iike to propose for
22 consideration is to allow the enpl oyees to top up
23 without penalties and/or could change the reporting
24  requirenments of the enployer involving the dollars and
25 the hours being used by the enpl oyee as part of the
i!i Page 22

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 total current paid famly | eave prem uns that we would
2 Dbe paidto the state. So, don't take that away, just

3 allowthe enployer to go ahead and add that in as

4  hours towards your total hours that you can use

5 towards the PFM. and/or the dollars would be included
6 to allowthe noney or premumto be used for dollars

7 for supplenental paynents. That's it.

8 MS. MCVI CAR. Thank you so nuch for

9 providing your coments. | want to make sure |

10 captured this. |'ve may have m ssed the |ast point

11 you were nmaking so | want to nake sure | captured it.
12 So, we're tal king about supplenental benefits and

13 though, you know, the perm ssive |anguage in statute
14 allows enployers to do this, it can be an

15 admnistrative burden for those choosing to offer

16 those benefits. Additionally, you' re |ooking for

17  maybe sone gui dance fromthe departnent on how

18 enployers are going to know the anpbunts to be able to
19 top off or to offer those supplenmental benefits to

20 kind of nmake that enployee whole. And, Renee, what |
21 didn't capture is the last conmments you were maki ng.

22 | want it make sure | understood the reporting

23 coments. What | heard was there were maybe concerns

24  about what the enployer needs to report in regards to

25 supplemental benefits. WAs that -- am| capturing
(] Page 23
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 that?
2 MS. MJELLER Right. There is a concern and
3 the concern really has to do with the current |anguage
4 which states that if you use a supplenental benefit,
5 if you designate sonething as a suppl enental benefit,
6 and let's say it's sick time, that sick tinme that we
7 allowto top up so that the enployee is whole for the
8 PFM., would the dollars would not count towards
9 dollars for gross pay that we currently calculate the
10 .4 percent and the hours would al so not be reportable
11 to ESD as hours towards your, you know, next four out
12 of five quarters to count towards eligibility. Which
13  would really nean a whol e separate set of |ead codes
14 that we would have to institute for all our enployees
15  because some pay would go towards gross pay, which
16 everything goes towards gross pay, and these
17 particular codes would not go towards gross pay or
18 reportable hours to the ESD. So, that's just for
19 consideration of -- it really would be easier to allow
20 to top up, but to allow those hours in dollars to just
21 count and not to not count as they are currently now
22 proposed in the rule.
23 MS. MCVI CAR Thank you so much for
24  clarifying that.
25 MS5. MUELLER  Thank you.
E!E Page 24

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 MS. MCVICAR |s there anyone el se joining
2 us on the phone that would wi sh to provide comments on
3 our Phase 6 rul emaking?
4 MS. WNDOWS: Yes. This is Stacey W ndows.
5 M. MCVICAR |'msorry. Could you restate
6 your nanme, please?
7 MS. WNDOWS: Stacy W ndows.
8 MS. MCVICAR  And woul d you spell that for
9 us too, please?
10 MS. WNDOAS: WI-NDOWS.
11 MS. MCVI CAR.  Thank you.
12 M5. WNDOWS: And | want to get back on what
13 she was just commenting on about the supplenmental pay
14 and also pairs with the gentlenman who spoke about the
15 wages that are paid through another paid tine off or a
16 sick day that was not part of a | eave and those woul d
17 actually be in the reportable wages called prem uns
18 and so that was a question on whether we have to pay
19 the premuns for those but does that also count as the
20 820 hours benefit. The thought is could we negate
21 around the whol e suppl enenting and reporting the wages
22 that we're now having to duplicate all of their pay
23 codes. If the state of Washington woul d consi der
24  anything that is paid through a paid tinme off, which
25 are hours actually not worked, as being renoved from
iii Page 25

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 reportabl e wages?
2 MS. MCVICAR  So kind of going along with
3 the previous comments, you're |ooking for just some
4  guidance or avenues regardi ng suppl enental pay when it
5 comes to not only tracking, but also what wages woul d
6 be premunms be owed?
7 MS. WNDOWS: Correct. So ny thought is if
8 the state may nodify the regulations to say that paid
9 tine off is not considered reportable wages because
10 they're not actually hours worked, then that hel ps
11 solve our issue around the suppl enental wage pay by
12 having to determne if it's a supplenment then |I'm not
13 supposed to report it to the state or is it PTO
14  because they are on vacation then | have to report it
15 to the state. It's an admnistrative burden because
16  now we have to have duplicate pay codes for all of
17 those pl ans.
18 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you for providing that
19 clarification. | appreciate it. Are there any
20 further comments fromthose on the phone regarding
21  Phase 6 rulemaking? Are there any further coments
22 for those joining us by phone on Phase 6 rul emaki ng?
23 MS. WNDOWS: This is Stacey Wndows again.
24 During this case for the initial application |I'm not
25 sure of which piece of the rulemaking it speaks to the
iii Page 26

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 retroclaim It would be nice to receive
2 clarification on how far the ESD will allow an
3 applicant to retroactively submt a claim
4 MS. MCVICAR  Are you speaking to backdating
5 of clains?
6 MS. W NDOAG:  Yes.
7 M5. MCVICAR  So, you're |ooking for a
8 clarification on when an enpl oyee has a qualifying
9 event that would allow that person to backdate a
10 clain?
11 MS. WNDOWS: |f there are limtations. |
12 think | need a clarification to have a regul ation of
13 the state, if it's 30 days or 60 days or --
14 M5. MCVICAR (kay. So, in additionto
15 whether or not a serious health condition qualifies,
16 you're looking to see if there is nore limtations
17 that would apply to that?
18 MS. WNDOWS: There is nore clarification
19 and guidance so that, for exanple, if an enployee wll
20 Dbe permtted to go back six nonths, what are the
21 limtations fromthe qualifying event?
22 MS. MCVI CAR.  Ckay. Thank you.
23 Are there any further comments fromthose on
24  the phone on Phase 6 rul enaki ng?
25 MS. LOVA: This is Maggie Lova with
E!E Page 27

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376




PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1  Sedgw ck, last nanme L-O V-A

2 We would I'ike to comrent on what the state

3 is clarifying that those individuals who began a | eave

4 on 2019 and transition into '20 wll be eligible to

5 file the Washington FM. benefits. W would |ike sone

6 clarity fromthe departnment around how this wll

7 affect existing Washington FLA clains for those

8 individuals who do not apply for Washi ngton Schedul e

9 on 1/1. Because they said that Washington FLA wi |

10  sunset on 12/31/19. So, wll the existing Washi ngton
11 FLA approval for these clains that began in 2019 and
12 that transitioned into 2020 continues, wll that be

13  before it runs out or wll those clains have to be

14  closed out since Washington FLA sunsets on 12/31/19?
15 And will enployees be required to file for WAshi ngton
16 PFM. on 1/1/20 if they want to continue on | eave?

17 MS. MCVI CAR.  Thank you for that conment.

18 So, again, you're |ooking for understanding
19 of L &I's programof FLA and that that will sunset in
20 Decenber. And then if there is any interaction of

21 that with our paid famly nedical leave. And | wll
22 offer that, you know, those are two separate prograns,
23 if that can help. And, as you know, paid famly |eave
24w ll have their own qualifying qualifications and

25 eligibility requirenments that are likely separate from
iii Page 28

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 L &Il"'s program But |I do hear the need maybe for

2 just some communication fromthe departnent on how

3 that looks. |Is that accurate?

4 MS. LOVA: Yes, thank you

5 M5. MCVICAR O course. Thank you.

6 |s there any further testinony from anyone

7 on the phone on Phase 6? |Is there any further

8 testinony concerning the proposed rul emaking from

9 either those on the phone or anyone here in-person

10 before | conclude this hearing? W have a comment in
11  the room

12 M5. HAYES: Again, |I'm Angela Hayes from

13 Associated Industries. Two requests, | guess, for

14 clarification. Under WAC 192-500-180 where it's

15 tal king about supplenmental benefit paynment and (2)

16 that enployers may, but are not required to, designate
17 certain benefits including, but not limted to, salary
18 continuation, vacation |eave, sick |eave, or other

19 paid tinme off as a supplemental benefit. It probably
20 would be helpful to have clarification fromthe state
21  Dbecause | can see a potential conflict arising with

22 the inclusion of sick |eave as a supplenental benefit
23 that the enployer could decide not to allow an

24  enployee to tap into it if the enployer decides to do
25 that. And | can see enployers wanting to perhaps not
EEE Page 29

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 allow supplenental benefits to be utilized because ny
2 understanding fromthe state is that the enpl oyee
3 could be earning well over 100 percent of their normal
4 wage if they are tapping into both state paid | eave
5 Dbenefits and an enpl oyer provided benefit if the
6 enployer is allowing themto tap into it at 100
7 percent. So, there may be enployers that choose not
8 to allow enployees to tap into supplenental benefits.
9 And ny question is or nmy request for clarification is,
10  ny understanding of the Washington Paid Sick Leave Law
11 is that an enployer would not be able to deny
12  enpl oyees access to that benefit if they were out for
13 an authorized purpose under the statute and so this
14  creates somewhat of a conflict where an enpl oyer under
15 this WAC might be able to say we are not going to
16 allowyou to utilize your paid sick |eave benefit for
17 an authorized purpose because we aren't designating it
18 as a supplenental benefit under Washington Paid Fam |y
19 Leave. So, we're requesting a clarification and is
20 there a conflict between paid sick |eave and paid
21 famly medical |eave utilization of that benefit?
22 And then ny second request for clarification
23 is to followup on the exchange that we had earlier
24  wth respect to the continuation of health benefits
25 under Washington State Paid Leave and/or FLMA.  \Wen
iii Page 30

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 heard Ms. Freenan on the phone, |'ve not met her or

2 spoken to her, and she is very well-versed in all of

3 this and so | appreciate her followup. | would like

4 to think that she and | were reading the statute in

5 the same way, that nmy initial understanding was that

6 the enployer would only be required to continue health

7 insurance benefits for an enployee if they were also

8 utilizing, not just would be qualified FLMA, but were

9 actually utilizing FLMA, with the Washington State

10 Paid Leave Benefit. That's how | read the statue.

11  And | think the understanding or the clarification

12 that | had received at that tine is that the state is
13 looking at the same type of criteria that that would
14  qualify sonmebody for FMLA or whether they were capping
15 FM.A or not, they would still be eligible for

16 continuation of health insurance benefits sinply under
17 the state statute alone, even if they decided not to
18 utilize FLMA but the state was going to | ook at

19 criteria that mrrored, essentially, the FMA criteria
20 to qualify for that. So, having sone clarification.
21 And so | agree with Ms. Freeman that | think there is
22 a discrepancy between those statutes and what the WAC
23 says as to the enployer's requirenent to continue to
24  provide a benefit to an enployee who is using only the
25 state paid leave and is not actually on FLMA but woul d
iii Page 31

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 otherw se be qualified for FLMA because they neet its
2 criteria. Thank you.
3 MS. MCVICAR  Thank you. And, again, to
4 make sure | captured those, the first coment was
5 about -- and we definitely appreciate the challenges
6 of when you' ve got different laws in different state
7 agencies that address the sane things, any
8 clarification that we can provide in working together
9 todothat, |I think is a great conment. So, thank you
10 for that. And, additionally, on that continuation of
11 health benefits, just may be an opportunity for the
12  departnment to clarify and we do appreciate -- we hear
13 the coments, definitely, and it's an opportunity for
14 us to be able to communicate that nore clearly so that
15 you guys understand the basis behind that rule. So
16 thank you again for that.
17 |s there any further testinony from anyone
18 here in the roomor on the phone?
19 M5. SHEARER This is Jean Shearer and it's
20 Jean, J-E-A-N and Shearer is SHEARER
21 And ny request for clarificationis
22 regarding an enployer after having nmet the waiting
23 period to clarify the mninumincrenment of hours that
24 an enployee can file for leave and if they nust be
25 consecutive, as well as the total mninmmof hours
iii Page 32

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 leave in a wek to be eligible for the benefit.

2 MS. MCVICAR  Jean, thank you for your

3 coment. W had a bit of interference when you were

4 spelling your last nane. Wbuld you mind spelling your

5 last nane again for us?

6 MS. SHEARER O course. It's

7 SHEARER

8 MS. MCVI CAR  Excellent. Thank you. And

9 again your conmment was seeking clarification on the

10  eight hour consecutive mnimmclai mduration and one
11 that applies both in the waiting period as well as on
12 a weekly basis; is that correct?

13 MS. SHEARER  Correct. And also the m ninmum
14  increments that an enployee could commt after they

15 becane eligible for |eave.

16 M5. MCVICAR  (Ckay. Thank you.

17 |s there any further testinony concerning

18 the proposed rul emaking fromeither those on the phone
19 or here in person before |I conclude this hearing? At
20 this time, | see no additional testinony fromthose in
21 the roomand hearing no additional requests for

22 testinony on the phone.

23 Al'l right. In conclusion, this hearing was
24  convened to consider testinony on Phase 6 of the Paid
25 Fam |y and Medical Leave rulemaking related to
EEE Page 33

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 appeals, typical workweek hours, intermttent |eave,

2 inmplementing |legislative changes and ot her topics

3 related to establishing the program Al oral

4 testinony presented at this hearing and witten

5 submssions will become part of the official record.

6 The deadline for subm ssion of witten

7 coments is 5:00 p.m, Novenber 12, 2019. You can

8 submt witten comments online by entering

9 Dbit.ly/comentforumin your browser. Comments nust be
10 received by that deadline to be considered as part of
11 this rulemaking. Al final decisions regarding

12 adoption of this proposed rul emaking will be made

13 after all testinony and witten conments have been

14 fully considered, with a target date of Novenber 17th,
15  2019.

16 On behal f of Conm ssion Suzi Levine, thank
17 you for participating in this hearing. This hearing
18 is adjourned at 9:57 on Novenber 12, 2019.

19 (Wher eupon, the hearing concluded at 9:57
200 a.m)

21

22

23

24

25
iii Page 34

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFML Phase 6 Formal Rul es Hearing 11/12/ 2019

1 CERTI FI CATE
2
3 STATE OF WASHI NGTON)
4  COUNTY OF STEVENS 3 >
5
6 THIS IS TO CERTIFY that |, Elizabeth Race,
7 Certified Court Reporter in and for the State of
8 Washington residing at Nine Mle Falls, Wshington,
9 reported the within and foregoing hearing; said
10 hearing being taken before me as a Certified Court
11 Reporter on the date herein set forth; that the said
12 hearing was taken by nme in shorthand and thereafter
13 under ny supervision transcribed, and that sanme is a
14 full, true and correct record of the testinony.
15 N WTNESS WHEREOF | have hereunto set my hand
16 this day of , 2019.
17
18 CERT/LIC NO 1921 /sl Elizabeth Race
Certified Court Reporter in and for the
19 State of Washington, residing at Nine Mle Falls, WA
20
21
22
23
24
25
EEE Page 35

Central Court Reporting 800. 442. 3376



PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

( 4
(2) 29:15 4 24:10
40 17:5,8
L 42.30 3:3
1 59131
5
1/1 28:9
1/1/20 28:16 50 9:24

12 3:7 9:5,15,18 12:14,18 15:19,
20

12-plus 12:16
12-week 15:18
12/31/19 28:10,14
1250 20:16,25

14 95,19

16 9:5,19

18 9:5

19-19-005 3:17
192-500-120 17:22 18:5
192-500-180 21:21 29:14
192-510-030 19:5

20 28:4

2017 5:8

2019 3:7,17 5:9,16 28:4,11
2020 5:1112:11,13 28:12
24 94

50.A.05.060 3:2
510-030 19:13
58 6:7

5th 3:17

6 3:1012:613:11,15 16:21 17:18
21:7 25:3 26:21,22 27:24 29:7

60 27:13
610-050 17:9

8
820 25:20

9

92-610-050 16:25
9:05 3.7
9th 8:20

A

achievable 5:13
Act 3:3,45:77:18
actual 17:6

add 23:3

addition 6:27:13,24 10:3 11:22
13:6,23 14:17 27:14

additional 9:922:11
Additionally 23:16
address 5:19 10:11
addressed 11:6
addressing 11:12,21

administrative 3:4 22:12 23:15
26:15

adoption 4:22
advised 4:6

affect 28:7
agency's 4:22
aggressive 5:13
agreements 21:25
ahead 23:3

align 5:12

allowed 22:7
alternative 17:2
amount 15:4,11
amounts 22:15 23:18
Amundson 4:3,4 5:4,6
analyst 3:21

and/or 22:2323:5
Angela 7:129:12

24-plus 12:19 A-N-G-E-L-A 72 apologies 19:18
3 am. 37 appeal 18:1,16

absence 19:10 appeals 3:125:14

30 27:13 Absolutely 15:8 19:24 appeared 16:16

322 38 accept 6:23 applicable 18:21

34.05 33 accepted 5:11 applicant 27:3

37.5 177 access 12:13 13:22 14:14 application 5:10 26:24
accurate 13:8 14:20 20:1 29:3 apply 9:13,18 18:15 27:17 28:8

—

1] | ndex: (2)..apply

Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

applying 7:21
approval 28:11
approved 14:1
April 4:45:46:14
arising 29:21
assessing 5:9
assistance 5:25
assuming 22:8,19
attendance 6:10,15
attending 4:1
authority 3:1
avenues 26:4
avoid 6:15

B

back 9:16 15:16 25:12 27:20
backdate 27:9
backdating 27:4

backs 12:11

Bailey 12:8 13:9
bargaining 21:24,25 22:4,10
based 15:6

Basics 15:3

began 28:3,11

begin 54,11

beginning 3:6
Bellingham 21:9,14,16

benefit 5:23 7:22 9:10 10:18,22
11:4 14:2 15:19,23 16:9 22:15
24:4,5 25:20 29:15,19,22

benefits 5:10,21,24 7:14,16,21
8:1,2,4,7 9:8,14,19,20,22 10:3,10,
15,24 11:12,20 14:18 15:4,25
16:5,14 18:13 19:9 21:21,23 22:1,
4,6 23:12,16,19,25 28:5 29:17

big 22:13

bit.ly/commentforum 4:19

Brittany 3:205:6,18

browser 4:20
burden 9:23 22:14 23:15 26:15

business 5:25

calculate 24:9
calculation 5:23
calculations 17:3
called 25:17
capacity 6:22
capture 12:2 23:21

captured 11:1512:24 14:12
20:21 23:10,11

capturing 23:25

care 17:4

carriers 13:21

case 26:24

center 3:817:4

change 22:23

Chapter 3:2,3

child 5:22

choosing 22:3 23:15
Circuit 8:20

city 3:821:9,14,16 22:7
claim 8:2317:2518:12 27:1,3,10
claims 17:24 27:528:7,11,13

clarification 13:24 14:25 15:9
16:10,19 17:10 20:11,17,22 26:19
27:2,8,12,18 29:14,20

clarify 6:7 17:2

clarifying 24:24 28:3

clarity 5:24 11:21 15:7 28:6
clear 16:16

closed 28:14

Code 6:8

codes 22:924:13,17 25:23 26:16
collecting 10:8 11:11

collective 21:25
Columbia 12:9

comment 4:16 6:18,23,25 7:6
10:512:6 16:8,21,24 17:1,16,17,
21 18:9 19:5,23 20:21 21:6 28:2,
17 29:10

commenting 25:13

comments 4:12,23 6:13 11:15
12:2313:11,12,15,16 14:12 19:1
21:2,19,22 23:9,21,23 25:2 26:3,
20,21 27:23

Commissioner 3:23
communication 29:2
compliance 14:16

concern 7:1211:17 12:10,18,21
24:2,3

concerned 8:3

concerns 11:21 12:25 14:13
23:23

concise 4:21

conclude 29:10
concurrency 11:17
concurrent 7:22
concurrently 85 9:8
condition 9:6,20 27:15
conditions 13:4
Conference 12:10
confirm 15:22 16:4
conflict 17:13 29:21
conflicting 15:2
consideration 22:22 24:19
considerations 21:20,22
considered 17:12 26:9
consistency 12:21
consistent 16:6
constitute 22:11
context 17:2518:11

continuation 11:18 13:7 15:23,
2516:9,13 29:18

Centra

| ndex:
Court Reporting

appl yi ng..continuation
800. 442. 3376



PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

continue 7:259:21 28:16
continues 28:12
contradict 16:17
contradicts 16:2
convened 3:5,10 4:12
coordinate 22:16

correct 13:9 14:21 17:14,15 26:7
correctly 12:24

costs 16:7

Counsel 7:2

count 20:2524:8,12,21 25:19
counts 20:1,2,3

court 3:94:7

cover 11:3

coverage 19:16

covers 5:14

current 23:124:3

customer 17:4

D

D-A-R-I-S 14:10
Daris 13:16,18 14:6,9 20:13,20
data 13:22

David 17:20

day 25:16

days 27:13
dealt 11:17
December 28:20
decide 9:1529:23
decides 29:24
deduct 10:21
deductions 5:23

department 3:23 8:8,17 19:14
20:22 23:17 28:6 29:2

depending 9:5,19 13:3
designate 24:529:16
determinations 18:2,16 20:9
determine 19:15 26:12
determined 5:21 16:25
determining 19:7
difference 8:21

difficult 21:12 22:16
Director 12:9

Division 3:21

document 5:1

dollars 22:24 23:5,6 24:8,9,20
Doubletree 3:7

draft 6:2,6

due 10:911:522:1

Dulgerian 17:19,20 18:6,10,15,
24 19:1,4,7,17,21 20:2,5,8 21:4

duplicate 25:22 26:16
duration 14:3

e-mails 5:3
earlier 15:22
easier 24:19
educational 12:20
effect 10:1
effects 22:4
efforts 6:11
electing 19:16

eligibility 13:22 20:9,17 22:14
24:12 28:25

employee's 10:8 11:12

employees 7:15,19 8:1,3 9:3,24
11:23 15:10 18:1,16 19:8 22:22
24:14 28:15

employer 7:258:15,23 9:21
10:19,20,24 11:1,4,11 18:11,23
22:1,21,24 23:3,24 29:23,24

employer's 10:11 11:7,8 15:17

employers 5:97:10,12 8:3,10,
18,20 9:2,3,24,25 10:7,14 11:24
12:213:21,25 14:14,19 16:7
17:23 22:2,8,16 23:14,18 29:16,
25

employment 3:22 20:5
encourage 6:5

end 22:20
end-to-end 8:5
entitlement 15:1
equal 13:2

ESD 19:9 24:11,18 27:2
established 13:5
establishing 3:1517:11
event 8:11,2527:9,21
exhausted 12:12
exist 7:13,16 10:2
existed 16:6

existing 28:7,10
exists 7:18
expecting 10:6
explanation 5:5
explanatory 4:21
expressed 16:1

extremely 20:18

F

default 22:2 eligible 12:18 19:8 28:4 F-R-E-E-M-A-N 14:10
definitions 6:3 employee 5:10,22 8:11,13,24,25 facility 4:9

denied 1812 9:7,14,23 10:12,15,17,23,25 11:3, '

enied 1s: 9,2512:11 13:22 18:7,12 22:19, | facing 9:1

deny 17:23 25 23:20 24:7 27:8,19 29:24 fail 11:13
| i i
(] | ndex: continue..fail
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376




PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

failed 10:12 11:10
Falls 3:8

family 3:11,21 4:1,55:3,7 6:4
7:18 8:2 23:1 28:21,23

fashion 8:5

federal 7:208:812:1213:1
16:11,14

file 4:9,2528:5,15
filed 3:16

find 15:13 19:21
FLA 28:7,9,11,14,19
FLMA 8:14 16:5
FML 20:17 28:5

FMLA 7:20,21 8:4,10,11,12,19,
22,24 9:8,13,15 10:10 11:7,18

formal 4:135:13
forward 6:12

found 4:18 8:22

fraud 18:7,23
fraudulent 17:24,25 18:12

Freeman 13:16,20 14:9,10,21,23
15:14,16 16:12 20:6,13 21:1

full 17:12

H-A-Y-E-S 7:2
Hayes 7:112:429:12

health 7:14,259:22 10:10,13
11:19 13:4 16:14 21:23 27:15

healthcare 11:25
hear 6:1521:12,16 29:1
heard 23:23

hearing 3:4,6,9,15,24,25 4:2,7,
12,13 5:14 6:12 29:10

helpful 11:520:19 29:20
helps 26:10
Hilton 3:8

hours 3:135:15,21 16:25 17:5,6,
7,8 19:8,10,15 20:2,3,5,23,24
22:25 23:4 24:10,11,18,20 25:20,
25 26:10

Human 12:9 21:15

gap 10:25

general 19:23
gentleman 25:14
government 8:8
grants 5:25

gross 24:9,15,16,17
groups 22:5,10
guess 7:7,21 29:13

guidance 11:20,24 13:24 14:4,
1915:2,6 17:22 18:22 19:11
23:17 26:4 27:19

I's 28:19 29:1
implement 6:11
implementation 5:16
implementing 3:13
important 6:12
in-person 29:9
inaudible 22:20
incentive 7:19 8:6 9:7
included 21:2323:5
including 4:22 29:17
inclusion 29:22
income 10:20 11:2 22:18
individual 17:7
individuals 5:19 17:5 28:3,8
Industries 7:329:13

initial 26:24

initially 7:13

institute 24:14

insurance 7:14,259:22 10:10,13
intended 6:7 9:5

interact 5:20 15:14,15 16:10
interaction 16:14 28:20
interacts 15:1,5,11

interest 6:9

interested 3:185:2
interference 8:23
intermittent 3:13 5:15
interpret 6:7

introduce 4:2

invite 21:3

involves 17:21

involving 22:24

issue 9:17,25 15:23 26:11
issued 8:9,18

issues 7:910:411:18 15:2 16:1

January 5:9,1112:1313:1
jeopardy 7:6,7

job 9:2111:19 20:7,15,25
joining 13:13 25:1 26:22
jump 14:24

Justice 8:8,18

K

kind 20:23 23:20 26:2

L-O-V-A 16:23 28:1

information 14:3 labor 22:5
lag 22:19
1] | ndex: failed..lag
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

language 21:2023:13 24:3
lastly 15:21

law 3:27:2011:18 14:16 16:6
lead 24:13

leave 3:11,13,21 4:1,55:3,7,15
6:4 7:15,18 8:2,4 9:14,15,20 10:3,
18,22 11:1,9,23 12:12,15 13:6,7
14:3 15:20 22:9,17 23:1 25:16
28:3,16,21,23 29:18,22

leaves 19:10

Legal 7:2
legislative 3:14 5:17
Legislature 5:8
letter 8:9,18

Levine 3:23
limitations 27:11,16,21
limited 29:17
looked 16:3

loss 22:18

lot 13:20 22:20
louder 21:11

Lova 16:23 27:25 29:4

M

M-U-E-L-L-E-R 21:15
Maggie 16:22 27:25

make 10:25 11:13,15,16 12:24
14:12,16 16:24 17:17 18:4 19:12,
19,25 20:21 22:15 23:9,11,20,22

making 23:11,21
managed 4:17
Manager 4:5
mandatory 21:24
maximum 15:1,3,11,13

Mcvicar 3:1,20 4:6 6:14 11:14
12:5,23 13:10,18 14:6,11,22 15:8,
15 16:8,18 17:9,16 18:3,8,14,18,
2519:3,6,12,19,24 20:3,10,20
21:2,5,10,17 23:8 24:23 25:1,5,8,
11 26:2,18 27:4,7,14,22 28:17

29:5

medical 3:11,214:1,55:3,76:4
7:18 28:21

meetings 3:3 6:10
membership 7:10
Metlife 17:20
microphone 6:20
mind 18:8

missed 23:10
modify 26:8
moment 5:18 19:22
money 23:6
months 8:9 27:20
Mueller 21:8,13,19 24:2,25
multiple 22:9

open 3:36:17
opinion 8:9,21
opposed 8:59:4
opting 10:23

option 8:12,14,15 11:2

options 10:11 11:7,8,23 12:1
17:2

order 11:3
organization 7:10
original 7:16 20:16
outlined 10:14 11:8
overpayments 5:20
owed 26:6

owing 10:911:5

P

Nancy 17:21
nature 4:13
negate 25:20
nice 27:1

North 3:8

note 4:11

notice 3:155:22
notification 10:14
notify 10:15
November 3:7

number 3:17

@)

offer 22:3 23:15,19 28:22
offered 20:11

offering 10:24 22:1
officer 3:24

official 4:8

online 3:194:175:1

paid 3:11,21,25 4:55:2,7 6:4 7:15
8:1,4 9:13,20 10:3,16,18,19,22
14:1 15:4 19:9,25 23:1,2 25:15,24
26:8 28:21,23 29:19

pairs 25:14

paraphrase 11:16

part 4:8 7:17 21:1 22:25 25:16
participation 6:11

parties 3:185:2

passed 5:8

pay 10:12 11:10 15:19 24:9,15,
16,17 25:13,18,22 26:4,11,16

paying 12:1

payment 11:4,13 22:15 29:15
payments 23:7

penalties 22:23

percent 24:10

period 13:3 15:1,6,20
permanent 4:25
permissive 23:13
permitted 27:20

person 18:22 20:10 27:9

Centra

| ndex:
800. 442. 3376

Court Reporting

| anguage. . per son




PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

personal 21:20

persons 19:15

pertain 6:3

PFML 16:10 23:5 24:8 28:16

phase 3:10,12 12:6 13:11,15
16:21 17:18 21:6 25:3 26:21,22
27:24 297

phases 5:12

phone 6:17 13:13,14 16:20 17:17
21:6 25:2 26:20,22 27:24 29:7,9

piece 26:25

place 15:2417:8

plan 13:17,23 17:25 18:11,21
planned 14:1

plans 5:2514:13,17 15:17,18
17:2,4,11,14,23 18:20 26:17

point 23:10

policy 3:204:1,4,18
portal 4:17

portion 10:8,13,16 11:10
pose 4:15

possibly 10:111:6 21:11
posted 3:185:1
potential 9:2 29:21
potentially 12:25
pregnancy 12:15

premium 5:2010:9,13,17,21
11:4,10 23:6

premiums 5:9 11:25 23:1 25:17,
19 26:6

prepared 7:5
presiding 3:24
previous 26:3
primarily 13:17
prior 9:13
privacy 15:24
procedure 10:14

Procedures 3:4

process 14:19

program 3:155:20 6:12 8:2
10:22 12:22 13:2 28:19 29:1

programs 13:116:11 28:22
proposal 5:5
propose 22:21

proposed 4:12,24 15:3 16:2,16
18:519:14 24:22 29:8

proration 5:24
protected 9:15
protection 9:9,22 11:19

provide 4:11 5:5,24 6:25 7:25
9:9,10,21 12:6 13:11,14 16:21
21:6 25:2

provided 10:18 13:24
providing 14:15,18 23:9 26:18
provision 7:14 18:6 20:7
PTO 10:19 19:25 26:13

public 3:3,24 5:14 6:23
publication 4:24

pull 19:22

purposes 20:6,8

Pursuant 3:1

Q

gualifications 28:24
qgualified 7:208:13,17
qualifies 27:15

qualifying 8:11,25 13:3 20:25
27:8,21 28:24

quarters 24:12
guestion 4:15,16 7:7 10:5 25:18
guestions 4:14,16 7:5

guote/unquote 22:17

R

R-E-N-E-E 21:14

RCW 3:2,3

read 6:5

ready 6:239:16

real 7:119:2,23

reasons 4:22

receive 4:235:29:2027:1
received 15:6
receiving 7:238:111:3
recommend 15:7
record 3:6

Register 3:16
regulation 27:12
regulations 10:2,10 11:8 26:8
reinstatement 20:7
reiterate 15:9
reiterating 16:9

related 3:12,14 5:16
remain 10:6

removed 25:25

Renee 21:8,10,13 23:20
rephrase 4:16 7:6
report 14:2 23:24 26:13,14

reportable 24:10,18 25:17 26:1,
9

reported 20:23
reporter 4:7

reporting 13:25 22:12,23 23:22
25:21

represent 3:236:21
representative 6:22

requests 29:13

require 8:2317:13

required 8:19 28:15 29:16
requirement 5:22 7:24
requirements 16:13 22:24 28:25
requiring 16:5

Resources 12:9 21:15

Centr al

| ndex:
800. 442. 3376

Court Reporting

per sonal . . Resour ces



PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

respect 8:2110:9,12
response 4:23
responsible 11:25
restate 18:3 25:5
restating 18:9,18
restoration 20:7,15,25
result 22:20

retro 27:1
retroactively 27:3
reverse 7.7
Revised 6:8
revolve 13:16
rights 20:16

risk 10:15

robust 6:6

role 12:20

room 6:17,19,24 12:6 13:11,12
15:22 16:4 29:11

rule 4:22 15:12 18:5 19:13,14,18
24:22

rulemaking 3:11,25 4:9,25 5:12
6:11 13:15 16:21 17:18 21:7 25:3
26:21,22,25 27:24 29:8

rules 3:11 4:5,13,24 5:17,19 6:2,
4,5,611:6 12:6,10 13:11 15:24
17:10 18:20

run 8:12
running 8:4
runs 28:13

salaried 17:5
salary 29:17
schedule 5:1328:8
Security 3:22

separate 24:13 28:22,25
September 3:17

serve 15:10

session 5:17

set 22:8 24:13

sick 11:124:6 25:16 29:18,22
side 10:1

signed 5:2

simply 9:17 22:3
simultaneously 10:17
sit 8:20

small 5:25

solve 26:11

speak 6:1921:11
speaking 19:2527:4
speaks 26:25

specific 16:5

specifically 5:18 10:11 16:12
18:22 20:18,23

spell 4:10 6:20 13:19 14:7 20:12
25:8

spelled 7:116:2317:20 21:14
spirit 7:6

split 5:12

Spokane 3:8,97:3
spoke 25:14

Stacey 25:4 26:23
Stacy 25:7

staff 3:25

standard 17:24 20:15
standards 18:15
start 8:12 14:17
started 5:9

starting 12:11

26:8,13,15 27:13 28:2 29:20
State-paid 11:9

stated 5:18 8:9 15:22 19:17
statement 4:21

states 24:4

stating 8:18

statue 16:16

Sstatute 7:13,17 22:7 23:13
statutes 16:2

Stephanie 12:8

stream 10:20 11:2
students 12:21

subject 21:24

submit 19:23 27:3
summary 4:23

sunset 28:10,19

sunsets 28:14
supplement 26:12

supplemental 10:23 21:21,23
22:1,3,6,9,17 23:7,12,19,25 24:4,
525:13 26:4,11 29:15,19,22

supplementing 25:21
support 5:22
supposed 26:13
Suzi 3:23

T

talking 6:16 23:12 29:15
tap 11:229:24

team 4:1,18
terminating 11:12
testify 6:19

testimony 3:10 4:11 6:15,16
29:6,8

Sedgwick 28:1 state 3:2,16,224:105:86:20,21 | text 65
self-employed 5:19 19:15 7:15,22 8:2,49:1,10,11,13,18 thing 22:13
. 10:22 11:312:12,17 13:1,23 .
Senior 7:2 14:15 16:11 20:11 23:2 25:23 things 20:18
]
1] | ndex: respect..things
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFM. Phase 6 For nmal

Rul es Hearing

11/ 12/ 2019

thought 25:20 26:7
throwing 10:7
tied 20:24

time 4:108:7 13:23 14:1 17:12
19:9 20:1 22:20 24:6 25:15,24
26:9 29:19

times 15:12
timing 22:14
Title 6:7
to-date 15:6
today 4:412:7

understood 23:22

undue 16:7

unfortunate 9:25
unintended 10:1
unknowns 13:21

unpaid 15:19 16:6 19:10 20:16
updated 6:3

Upper 12:9

utilize 8:19,24

utilizing 7:21 8:6 10:18,25

Windows 25:4,7,10,12 26:7,23
27:6,11,18

wishing 6:24 12:6 13:11,14
16:20 17:17 21:6

word 4:19
wording 10:2

work 3:12 5:15,21 7:10 13:5
15:13 19:8

worked 17:6 19:11 20:2,3 25:25
26:10

working 7:9

workplace 9:4

told 17:3 \Y works 17:7
Tony 17:19 _ workweek 16:25 17:3
) ) ) vacation 10:19 26:14 29:18
top 22:17,22 23:19 24:7,20 . writing 16:17
- . version 7:16
topic 20:14 n e 1 ; wrong 19:17
tOpiCS 3:145:14 6:1 voluntary 5:2513:17 14:1,13,17 )
15:17 17:2,4,11,14,23,25 18:10, WSR 3:17
total 23:1,4 11,20,21
tracking 19:13,20 26:5
transcribed 4:7 w
transcriber 14:8 W-I-N-D-O-W-S 25:10
transcript 4:8 WAC 16:24 17:1,12,22 18:5 19:5
transcription 4:9 21:21 29:14
transition 28:4 wage 10:25 26:11
transitioned 28:12 wages 5:10 19:15 20:1 25:15,17,
. 2126:1,5,9
transmitted 14:5
waiting 15:1,5,10,19
tremendous 22:11
waivers 5:22
turn 13:12
. wanted 17:1
typical 3:125:14,21 13:5 15:12 .
16:25 17:3 wanting 29:25
typing 4:18 Washington 3:2,9,16,22 5:8 6:8
7:4,15,17 8:4,20 9:2 10:22 12:17
16:7 20:16 25:23 28:5,7,8,9,10,
U 14,15
U-L-G-E-R-I-A-N 1721 week 3:13 5:15,21 15:10,13
unclear 155 weekly 5:23 14:2
understand 7:11 15:18 18:20 weeks 9:4,15,19 12:14,16,18,20
) 13:5 15:19,20
22:2
understanding 6:69:10 12:14 | Wilson 16:2217:15
28:18 window 4:20
|
1] | ndex: thought..WsR
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35

	Word Index
	Index: (2)..apply
	(2) (1)
	1 (2)
	1/1 (1)
	1/1/20 (1)
	12 (8)
	12-plus (1)
	12-week (1)
	12/31/19 (2)
	1250 (2)
	14 (2)
	16 (2)
	18 (1)
	19-19-005 (1)
	192-500-120 (2)
	192-500-180 (2)
	192-510-030 (1)
	20 (1)
	2017 (1)
	2019 (6)
	2020 (4)
	24 (1)
	24-plus (1)
	30 (1)
	322 (1)
	34.05 (1)
	37.5 (1)
	4 (1)
	40 (2)
	42.30 (1)
	50 (1)
	50.A.05.060 (1)
	510-030 (1)
	58 (1)
	5th (1)
	6 (12)
	60 (1)
	610-050 (1)
	820 (1)
	92-610-050 (1)
	9:05 (1)
	9th (1)
	A-N-G-E-L-A (1)
	a.m. (1)
	absence (1)
	Absolutely (2)
	accept (1)
	accepted (1)
	access (3)
	accurate (4)
	achievable (1)
	Act (4)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	addition (9)
	additional (2)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	administrative (4)
	adoption (1)
	advised (1)
	affect (1)
	agency's (1)
	aggressive (1)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (1)
	align (1)
	allowed (1)
	alternative (1)
	amount (2)
	amounts (2)
	Amundson (4)
	analyst (1)
	and/or (2)
	Angela (2)
	apologies (1)
	appeal (2)
	appeals (2)
	appeared (1)
	applicable (1)
	applicant (1)
	application (2)
	apply (5)

	Index: applying..continuation
	applying (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (1)
	April (3)
	arising (1)
	assessing (1)
	assistance (1)
	assuming (2)
	attendance (2)
	attending (1)
	authority (1)
	avenues (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (5)
	backdate (1)
	backdating (1)
	backs (1)
	Bailey (3)
	bargaining (4)
	based (1)
	Basics (1)
	began (2)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	Bellingham (3)
	benefit (17)
	benefits (39)
	big (1)
	bit.ly/commentforum (1)
	Brittany (3)
	browser (1)
	burden (4)
	business (1)
	calculate (1)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (1)
	called (1)
	capacity (1)
	capture (2)
	captured (6)
	capturing (1)
	care (1)
	carriers (1)
	case (1)
	center (2)
	change (1)
	Chapter (2)
	child (1)
	choosing (2)
	Circuit (1)
	city (5)
	claim (6)
	claims (5)
	clarification (16)
	clarify (2)
	clarifying (2)
	clarity (4)
	clear (1)
	closed (1)
	Code (1)
	codes (5)
	collecting (2)
	collective (1)
	Columbia (1)
	comment (23)
	commenting (1)
	comments (22)
	Commissioner (1)
	communication (1)
	compliance (1)
	concern (7)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (4)
	concise (1)
	conclude (1)
	concurrency (1)
	concurrent (1)
	concurrently (2)
	condition (3)
	conditions (1)
	Conference (1)
	confirm (2)
	conflict (2)
	conflicting (1)
	consideration (2)
	considerations (2)
	considered (2)
	consistency (1)
	consistent (1)
	constitute (1)
	context (2)
	continuation (7)

	Index: continue..fail
	continue (3)
	continues (1)
	contradict (1)
	contradicts (1)
	convened (3)
	coordinate (1)
	correct (5)
	correctly (1)
	costs (1)
	Counsel (1)
	count (6)
	counts (3)
	court (2)
	cover (1)
	coverage (1)
	covers (1)
	current (2)
	customer (1)
	D-A-R-I-S (1)
	Daris (6)
	data (1)
	David (1)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	dealt (1)
	December (1)
	decide (2)
	decides (1)
	deduct (1)
	deductions (1)
	default (1)
	definitions (1)
	denied (1)
	deny (1)
	department (8)
	depending (3)
	designate (2)
	determinations (3)
	determine (2)
	determined (2)
	determining (1)
	difference (1)
	difficult (2)
	Director (1)
	Division (1)
	document (1)
	dollars (6)
	Doubletree (1)
	draft (2)
	due (3)
	Dulgerian (16)
	duplicate (2)
	duration (1)
	e-mails (1)
	earlier (1)
	easier (1)
	educational (1)
	effect (1)
	effects (1)
	efforts (1)
	electing (1)
	eligibility (6)
	eligible (3)
	employee (29)
	employee's (2)
	employees (14)
	employer (19)
	employer's (4)
	employers (30)
	employment (2)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	end-to-end (1)
	entitlement (1)
	equal (1)
	ESD (4)
	established (1)
	establishing (2)
	event (4)
	exhausted (1)
	exist (3)
	existed (1)
	existing (2)
	exists (1)
	expecting (1)
	explanation (1)
	explanatory (1)
	expressed (1)
	extremely (1)
	F-R-E-E-M-A-N (1)
	facility (1)
	facing (1)
	fail (1)

	Index: failed..lag
	failed (2)
	Falls (1)
	family (12)
	fashion (1)
	federal (6)
	file (4)
	filed (1)
	find (2)
	FLA (5)
	FLMA (2)
	FML (2)
	FMLA (16)
	formal (2)
	forward (1)
	found (2)
	fraud (2)
	fraudulent (3)
	Freeman (13)
	full (1)
	gap (1)
	general (1)
	gentleman (1)
	government (1)
	grants (1)
	gross (4)
	groups (2)
	guess (3)
	guidance (13)
	H-A-Y-E-S (1)
	Hayes (4)
	health (10)
	healthcare (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (1)
	hearing (13)
	helpful (3)
	helps (1)
	Hilton (1)
	hours (26)
	Human (2)
	I's (2)
	implement (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	important (1)
	in-person (1)
	inaudible (1)
	incentive (3)
	included (2)
	including (2)
	inclusion (1)
	income (3)
	individual (1)
	individuals (4)
	Industries (2)
	information (1)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	institute (1)
	insurance (5)
	intended (2)
	interact (4)
	interaction (2)
	interacts (3)
	interest (1)
	interested (2)
	interference (1)
	intermittent (2)
	interpret (1)
	introduce (1)
	invite (1)
	involves (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (4)
	issued (2)
	issues (5)
	January (4)
	jeopardy (2)
	job (5)
	joining (3)
	jump (1)
	Justice (2)
	kind (3)
	L-O-V-A (2)
	labor (1)
	lag (1)

	Index: language..person
	language (3)
	lastly (1)
	law (5)
	lead (1)
	leave (39)
	leaves (1)
	Legal (1)
	legislative (2)
	Legislature (1)
	letter (2)
	Levine (1)
	limitations (3)
	limited (1)
	looked (1)
	loss (1)
	lot (2)
	louder (1)
	Lova (4)
	M-U-E-L-L-E-R (1)
	Maggie (2)
	make (19)
	making (2)
	managed (1)
	Manager (1)
	mandatory (1)
	maximum (4)
	Mcvicar (49)
	medical (9)
	meetings (2)
	membership (1)
	Metlife (1)
	microphone (1)
	mind (1)
	missed (1)
	modify (1)
	moment (2)
	money (1)
	months (2)
	Mueller (7)
	multiple (1)
	Nancy (1)
	nature (1)
	negate (1)
	nice (1)
	North (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	notification (1)
	notify (1)
	November (1)
	number (1)
	offer (4)
	offered (1)
	offering (2)
	officer (1)
	official (1)
	online (3)
	open (2)
	opinion (2)
	opposed (2)
	opting (1)
	option (4)
	options (6)
	order (1)
	organization (1)
	original (2)
	outlined (2)
	overpayments (1)
	owed (1)
	owing (2)
	paid (31)
	pairs (1)
	paraphrase (1)
	part (5)
	participation (1)
	parties (2)
	passed (1)
	pay (14)
	paying (1)
	payment (4)
	payments (1)
	penalties (1)
	percent (1)
	period (4)
	permanent (1)
	permissive (1)
	permitted (1)
	person (3)

	Index: personal..Resources
	personal (1)
	persons (1)
	pertain (1)
	PFML (4)
	phase (13)
	phases (1)
	phone (12)
	piece (1)
	place (2)
	plan (6)
	planned (1)
	plans (12)
	point (1)
	policy (4)
	portal (1)
	portion (4)
	pose (1)
	possibly (3)
	posted (2)
	potential (2)
	potentially (1)
	pregnancy (1)
	premium (8)
	premiums (6)
	prepared (1)
	presiding (1)
	previous (1)
	primarily (1)
	prior (1)
	privacy (1)
	procedure (1)
	Procedures (1)
	process (1)
	program (9)
	programs (3)
	proposal (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (9)
	proration (1)
	protected (1)
	protection (3)
	provide (14)
	provided (2)
	providing (4)
	provision (3)
	PTO (3)
	public (4)
	publication (1)
	pull (1)
	purposes (2)
	Pursuant (1)
	qualifications (1)
	qualified (3)
	qualifies (1)
	qualifying (7)
	quarters (1)
	question (5)
	questions (3)
	quote/unquote (1)
	R-E-N-E-E (1)
	RCW (2)
	read (1)
	ready (2)
	real (4)
	reasons (1)
	receive (4)
	received (1)
	receiving (3)
	recommend (1)
	record (1)
	Register (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (4)
	reinstatement (1)
	reiterate (1)
	reiterating (1)
	related (3)
	remain (1)
	removed (1)
	Renee (4)
	rephrase (2)
	report (4)
	reportable (5)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (5)
	represent (2)
	representative (1)
	requests (1)
	require (2)
	required (3)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (3)
	requiring (1)
	Resources (2)

	Index: respect..things
	respect (3)
	response (1)
	responsible (1)
	restate (2)
	restating (2)
	restoration (3)
	result (1)
	retro (1)
	retroactively (1)
	reverse (1)
	Revised (1)
	revolve (1)
	rights (1)
	risk (1)
	robust (1)
	role (1)
	room (9)
	rule (7)
	rulemaking (16)
	rules (17)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	salaried (1)
	salary (1)
	schedule (2)
	Security (1)
	Sedgwick (1)
	self-employed (2)
	Senior (1)
	separate (3)
	September (1)
	serve (1)
	session (1)
	set (2)
	sick (6)
	side (1)
	signed (1)
	simply (2)
	simultaneously (1)
	sit (1)
	small (1)
	solve (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (2)
	speaks (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (6)
	spell (6)
	spelled (4)
	spirit (1)
	split (1)
	Spokane (4)
	spoke (1)
	Stacey (2)
	Stacy (1)
	staff (1)
	standard (2)
	standards (1)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (33)
	State-paid (1)
	stated (4)
	statement (1)
	states (1)
	stating (1)
	statue (1)
	statute (4)
	statutes (1)
	Stephanie (1)
	stream (2)
	students (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (2)
	summary (1)
	sunset (2)
	sunsets (1)
	supplement (1)
	supplemental (20)
	supplementing (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	Suzi (1)
	talking (3)
	tap (2)
	team (2)
	terminating (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (6)
	text (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)

	Index: thought..WSR
	thought (2)
	throwing (1)
	tied (1)
	time (14)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	Title (1)
	to-date (1)
	today (2)
	told (1)
	Tony (1)
	top (5)
	topic (1)
	topics (3)
	total (2)
	tracking (3)
	transcribed (1)
	transcriber (1)
	transcript (1)
	transcription (1)
	transition (1)
	transitioned (1)
	transmitted (1)
	tremendous (1)
	turn (1)
	typical (7)
	typing (1)
	U-L-G-E-R-I-A-N (1)
	unclear (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (4)
	understood (1)
	undue (1)
	unfortunate (1)
	unintended (1)
	unknowns (1)
	unpaid (4)
	updated (1)
	Upper (1)
	utilize (2)
	utilizing (4)
	vacation (3)
	version (1)
	voluntary (17)
	W-I-N-D-O-W-S (1)
	WAC (8)
	wage (2)
	wages (9)
	waiting (4)
	waivers (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	Washington (24)
	week (5)
	weekly (2)
	weeks (10)
	Wilson (3)
	window (1)
	Windows (12)
	wishing (7)
	word (1)
	wording (1)
	work (7)
	worked (6)
	working (1)
	workplace (1)
	works (1)
	workweek (2)
	writing (1)
	wrong (1)
	WSR (1)



